# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6734463

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PHARMACOSMOS A/S	05/07/2021

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PHARMACOSMOS HOLDING A/S	
Street Address:	RORVANGSVEJ 30	
City:	HOLBAEK	
State/Country:	DENMARK	
Postal Code:	4300	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14647745	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)408-2501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (212) 408-2500

Email: dlnydocket@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

Address Line 1: 30 ROCKEFELLER PLAZA

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10112

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	083441.0107
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHARON BRAUDE
SIGNATURE: /SHB/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/27/2021

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=083441.0107 - Executed Assignment (PC to PCH)#page1.tif source=083441.0107 - Executed Assignment (PC to PCH)#page2.tif source=083441.0107 - Executed Assignment (PC to PCH)#page3.tif source=083441.0107 - Executed Assignment (PC to PCH)#page4.tif source=083441.0107 - Executed Assignment (PC to PCH)#page5.tif source=083441.0107 - Executed Assignment (PC to PCH)#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 056378 FRAME: 0747

506687645

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS RIGHTS**

#### Parties:

- (1) PHARMACOSMOS A/S a company incorporated and registered in Denmark with company number 15517085 whose registered address is at Rørvangsvej 30, 4300 Holbæk, Denmark (the 'Assignor'); and
- (2) PHARMACOSMOS HOLDING A/S a company incorporated and registered in Denmark with company number 69720919 whose registered address is at Rørvangsvej 30, 4300 Holbæk, Denmark (the 'Assignee');

Together the 'parties' or each a 'party' as the context may indicate.

#### Whereas:

The Assignor is the owner of the patents as set out in the schedule to this Assignment (the 'Patents'). Pursuant to the Intercompany Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights agreement between the parties effective as of May 1, 2021, the Assignor desires to assign the Patents and all associated rights of action to the Assignee who desires to accept such assignment.

### IT IS AGREED as follows:

# 1. Assignment

In consideration of the sum of DKK 1kr. (receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignor expressly acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns absolutely all of its right, title and interest in, to and arising from the Patents to the Assignee, and the Assignee hereby accepts such assignment and transfer, such that the Assignee is hereafter the sole proprietor of the Patents, including (without limitation):

- (a) the right to claim priority in respect of the Patents, and for each and any application from which the Patents are derived;
- (b) the right to file and prosecute national and regional applications in any country or territory in the world linked to the Patents, and the rights to all matter contained in such applications (the 'National Applications');
- (c) the right to file and prosecute divisional applications, continuations and continuations-inpart of all National Applications, and the rights to all matter contained in such applications (the 'Divisional Applications');
- (d) the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to all National Applications and the Divisional Applications for their full period, including any re-issues, re-examinations, renewals and extensions; and

PATENT

REEL: 056378 FRAME: 0748

(e) the right to (in any relevant court of law, patent registry or other office) bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership of the Patents and any patents granted on any of the applications filed as aforesaid in sub-clauses (a) through (d), whether occurring before, on or after the date of this Assignment.

#### 2. Further assurance

At the Assignee's expense, the Assignor will promptly execute and deliver such documents and perform such acts as may be required for the purpose of giving full effect to this Assignment.

### 3. Counterparts

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when executed will constitute a duplicate original, but all the counterparts will together constitute the one Assignment.

### 4. Governing law & jurisdiction

This Assignment is governed by the laws of Denmark and is subject to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of its courts.

This Assignment is signed and takes effect on the final signature date below.

Signature page to follow

2

# Schedule: The Patents

Country	Patent number	Filing date	Title
AR	P130104408	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
AU	2013351058	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
BR	112015012161-6	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
CA	2891198	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
CN	104918486	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
CN	201711133145.9	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
EA	28147	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
EP	12195033.1	30 November 2012	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND/OR CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
EP	12198598.0	20 December 2012	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND/OR CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND

PATENT REEL: 056378 FRAME: 0750

			METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
EP	13180869.3	19 August 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND/OR CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
EP	13796107.4	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
EP	21160316.2	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
IL.	239027	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
iN	3718/CHENP/2015	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
JP	6438887	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
KR	10-2196974	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
MX	MX/A/2015/006617	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
MY	2015701741	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
NZ	707954	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT,
		<del></del>	<del></del>

			CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
sc	11201504116S	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
US	61/731,849	30 November 2012	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND/OR CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
US	61/740,211	20 December 2012	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND/OR CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
US	14/647745	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION
ZA	2015/03397	29 November 2013	CRYOPROTECTING AGENT, CRYOPROTECTING AND CRYOPRESERVED COMPOSITIONS, USES THEREOF, AND METHODS OF CRYOPRESERVATION

Date: 07.05.2021

On behalf of Pharmacosmos Holding A/S:

Name: Robert Gyóligimetti

Title: Executive Vice President, CFO

Date: 0406/621

On behalf of Pharmacosmos A/S:

Name: Lars Christensen

Title: President & CEO

Date:

07.05.2021

On behalf of Pharmacosmos Holding A/S:

Name: Tobias S. Christensen

Title: Chief Operating Officer